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Re: Kwest Residual Waste Landfill
Groundwater

December 7, 2009

Mr. Steve Sieracke
MELCO, Inc. (Kwest Group)
1613 S. Defiance Street
P.O. Box 30

Archbold, Ohio 43502

Dear Mr. Sieracke:

The Kwest Landfill formerly the Celotex Corporation Landfill is a residual waste landfill
that is located in Portage Township, Ottawa County, Ohio. Based on the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency’s (Ohic EPA’s) evaluation, the facility is presently
operating under the correct ground water monitoring phase, the well system is
adequate, and the owner/operator should continue to monitor'under the current
program. The facility is presently operating in detection monitoring. Ohio EPA reviewed
the “Report of Background Groundwater Quality for Monitoring Well MW-7R,” dated
October 13, 2009, for compliance with OAC 3745-30-08.

COMMENTS
Violations

1. The owner/operator is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-30-08(C)(1) requiring
the sampling and analysis procedures employed in the ground water
monitoring program to be documented in a sampling and analysis plan and
the owner or operator shall use the methods documented in the sampling
and analysis plan. The chain of custody record dated July 27, 2009, was
not signed by the laboratory personnel that accepted the samples from
UPS. The owner/operator should ensure that all parties handling the
samples sign and date the chain of custody forms in future sampling
events. v T - oy 2 :

According to the Revised Detection Monitoring Sampling and Analysis Plan
dated April 2, 2007, SOP no.1151, page 1,Transfer of Custody and Shipment,
no. 2, “When transferring possession, individuals relinquishing and receiving will
sign, date, and note the military time on the record...”.
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Statements

-3 According to the cover letter to the report, page 1, paragraph 1, last
sentence, “... the facility’s Detection Monitoring Sampling and Analysis
Plan (DMSAP), dated January 9, 2004, revised November 1, 2007...”. The
latest version on file at Ohio EPA, NWDO, is dated Aprll 2, 2007. Please
explain this discrepancy.

If you have any questions, please contact Jack Leow at the Ohio EPA Northwest District
Office at (419) 352-8461. Any written correspondence should be sent to the attention of
Tyler Madeker, Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management, Ohio EPA
Northwest District Office, 347 N. Dunbridge Road, Bowling Green, Ohio 43402.

Sincerely,

Tyler Madeker S.I.T.
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
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pc:  Dan Pittman, The Mannik & Smith Group, Inc.
Holly Szakowts Kwest Group

ec: Mike Reiser, DSIWM, NWDO
Jack Leow, DDAGW, NWDO
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